meetings on the application package, and the retention of any consultants, experts 
and attorneys that the County deems advisable to aid the County during the permit 
application and approval process. 

3. The application package must be accompanied by an initial payment of twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000) for Major Permit Review. The County will establish and 
administer a schedule for the payment of subsequent installments of the 
application fee. The installments shall be structured so that, throughout the 
application process, the County retains a minimum balance of at least ten